

Appeal No. 75010-1-I

King County Superior Court No. 04-2-14443-4 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANDREW CLAYTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARY KAY WILSON,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Elizabeth Hebener Norwood
WSBA #40930
Matthew D. Green
WSBA #18046
*Attorneys for Respondent
Andrew Clayton*
GREEN & NORWOOD PLLC
2722 Eastlake Ave E., #350
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 420-3486

75010-1 PM 2:17
RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Judgment Against Mrs. Wilson 7

 B. Mr. Clayton’s Enforcement Action 8

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. Mrs. Wilson’s Homestead Claim Remains Fully Intact; The Parcels
 Subject to Sale Are Not Homestead 11

 1. Mrs. Wilson’s Homestead is Not Subject to the Order
 Authorizing Sale 11

 2. Recording of Mr. Clayton’s Judgment Is of No Effect On
 Mrs. Wilson’s Homestead Claim 16

 3. Homestead Exemption Procedures Not Required When
 Homestead Isn’t Subject to Writ..... 18

 C. Writ of Execution Was Properly Issued 18

 1. Challenge to the Writ and Declaration of Diligence Are Not
 Properly Before the Court..... 18

 2. All Prerequisites For Issuance of Writ of Execution Were
 Met 19

 D. No Equitable Lien or Separate Property Interest Exists, As They Are
 Prohibited By Court Order 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Cases

Baker v. Baker, 149 Wash. App. 208, 212, 202 P.3d 983, 985 (2009)..... 13

Burch v. Monroe, 67 Wash. App. 61, 64, 834 P.2d 33, 34 (1992) 11

Casa del Rey v. Hart, 110 Wash. 2d 65, 73, 750 P.2d 261, 265 (1988) ... 17

Clayton v. Wilson, 145 Wash.App. 86 (2008) 6, 20

Clayton v. Wilson, 168 Wash.2d 57 (2010) 20

Farrow v. Ostrem, 16 Wash. 2d 547, 548, 133 P.2d 974, 975 (1943)..... 21

In re Murphy's Estate, 46 Wash. 574, 90 P. 916 (1907) 13

Miebach v. Colasurdo, 102 Wash. 2d 170, 179, 685 P.2d 1074, 1080
(1984)..... 17

Morse v. Morris, 57 Wash. 43, 106 P. 468, 468 (1910) 13

Portch v. Sommerville, 113 Wn.App. 807, 810, 55 P.3d 661 19

Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc., 110 Wn. App. 290, 299, 38 P.3d 1024
(2002)..... 16

State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wash. 2d 1, 9,
43 P.3d 4, 9 (2002) 9

Thomas v. French, 99 Wn.2d 95, 104, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983)..... 19

Statutes

RCW 6.13.010 10, 12, 14
RCW 6.13.040 10, 11, 15
RCW 6.13.090 14
RCW 6.17.090 16
RCW 6.17.100 7, 16, 17, 20
RCW 6.17.140 22

Rules

CR 62 9
RAP 2.5 16
RAP 8.1 9
